

No. 22-55861

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

CHRISTOPHER HARBRIDGE,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

REED, Captain in Charge of Facility-C, CSP-LAC  
*Defendant-Appellee,*

and

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER; et al,  
*Defendants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
No. 2:07-cv-04486-GW-AS  
Hon. George H. Wu, *District Judge*

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Cal Barnett-Mayotte\*  
Devi M. Rao  
RODERICK & SOLANGE MACARTHUR  
JUSTICE CENTER  
501 H Street NE, Suite 275  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
(202) 869-3434  
cal@macarthurjustice.org

\*Admitted only in Pennsylvania; not  
admitted in D.C. Practicing under the  
supervision of the Roderick & Solange  
MacArthur Justice Center.

*Attorneys for Appellant Christopher Harbridge*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. Factual Background .....	3
II. Procedural Background.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. Clearly Established Law Prohibited Defendant Reed’s Threat to Retaliate Against Mr. Harbridge for His Protected Conduct.....	13
A. By 2003, Clearly Established Law Forbade Threatening to Transfer a Prisoner in Retaliation for Protected Conduct.....	13
B. The District Court’s Distinctions Fail.....	21
i. The district court wrongly held that clearly established law forbade retaliatory attempts to transfer but not retaliatory threats to do the same.....	22
ii. The district court drew a meaningless line between “explicit” and “implicit” threats.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	30
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ballentine v. Tucker</i> , 28 F.4th 54 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	11, 12, 13, 30
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	16
<i>Becker v. Carney</i> , No. 3:16-cv-05315-RBL-JRC, 2020 WL 5519342 (W.D. Wash. July 15, 2020).....	25
<i>Benavidez v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 993 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2021).....	29
<i>Brodheim v. Cry</i> , 584 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Coszalter v. City of Salem</i> , 320 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Gomez v. Vernon</i> , 255 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2001)..	11, 13, 14, 15, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Guardado v. Nevada</i> , No. 2:17-CV-00879-JCM (BNW), 2021 WL 4341942 (D. Nev. Sep. 23, 2021).....	24
<i>Harbridge v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 752 F. App'x 395 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	7, 27
<i>Hardwick v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 844 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Hines v. Gomez</i> , 108 F.3d 265 (9th Cir. 1997).....	19

*Karl v. City of Mountlake Terrace*,  
678 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 15

*Lopez v. Smith*,  
203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc)..... 27

*Miller v. Catlett*,  
No. 08-CV-2428 DMS PCL, 2009 WL 5811438 (S.D. Cal.  
Nov. 10, 2009), *report and recommendation adopted in  
part, rejected in part*, 2010 WL 444734 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 1,  
2010). ..... 25

*Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart*,  
427 U.S. 539 (1976) ..... 19

*Okwedy v. Molinari*,  
333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 27, 28

*Pratt v. Rowland*,  
65 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 15, 16, 21

*Rhodes v. Robinson*,  
408 F.3d 559 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 11, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26

*Rizzo v. Dawson*,  
778 F.2d 527 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 15, 16

*Sampson v. Cnty. of Los Angeles*,  
974 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 20

*Schroeder v. McDonald*,  
55 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 15, 16

*Shepard v. Quillen*,  
840 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 18, 19

*Valandingham v. Bojorquez*,  
866 F.2d 1135 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 15, 17, 21

*White v. Lee*,  
227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 15, 17, 18, 21

*Wood v. Beauclair*,  
692 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 16

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. §1291..... 2

28 U.S.C. §1331..... 2

28 U.S.C. §1343..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1746..... 27

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 2

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) ..... 2
